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Hamilton I-75 
AESTHETIC CHARTER 

 
The Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) is acutely aware of the communities’ desire to provide for 
an aesthetically pleasing corridor through Hamilton County, Ohio.  Because ODOT also believes that 
transportation projects can be attractive as well as safe and efficient, ODOT has decided to utilize the 
Implementation Committees to assist in the aesthetic vision for the corridor.  The State is looking for a 
solution that involves a collaborative, interdisciplinary approach in which citizens and agencies are part of 
the planning and design team.   
 
The participants shall provide assistance and input on the project corridor’s vision, and shall be guided by 
the following general tenets: 
 

• The participants shall provide input on the aesthetic guidelines and recommendations to 
be incorporated into the project’s design.  Overall design decisions for the project and 
design features based upon the aesthetic guidelines and recommendations shall be 
made by ODOT. 

• Decisions need to be financially feasible, and capable of being implemented. 
• Safety shall not be compromised. 
• All design standards with regards to lighting, signing, and geometry shall be followed. 
• Bridge structure types will be selected in accordance with current ODOT requirements.  

The participants will provide input on the aesthetic treatments of the selected alternative. 
• Aesthetic treatments shall focus on pattern, color, texture, shape, lighting, and 

landscaping as opposed to adding extraneous elements solely for the sake of 
appearance. 

• Funding considerations shall include initial costs and future maintenance costs. 
• Aesthetic improvements can be achieved with minimal increases in anticipated 

construction cost; typically a cost of 1% of the total construction cost is allowed for 
aesthetic treatment. 

• The state agencies shall have final approval and authority over inclusion of 
recommended aesthetic treatments and their necessary funding.  Additional sources of 
funding may be identified or developed by participants to supplement the funding 
provided by the state agency.  The State shall approve the use or make stipulations in 
the use of these additional funding sources. 

 
Participants and Roles: 
 
The participants shall be made up of representatives from various community groups and organizations 
represented on the Implementation Committees.  In addition, the Transportation agencies and the project 
consultant (Project Team) shall also be represented. 
  
The participants shall aid in the development of the vision for the project, provide recommendations to the 
Project Team on aesthetic treatments, communicate decisions back to their respective 
agencies/constituents, and identify project issues and community values.  The Project Team shall be 
responsible for developing the schedule for the project as well as determining specific points for aesthetic 
input.  In addition, the Project Team will be responsible for documentation of meetings, recommendations, 
and decisions of all issues with respect to the project. 
 
Decision Making Process: 
 
The Project Team and Participants shall seek consensus on all decisions.  Consensus does not 
necessarily mean agreement or active support by each member.  Those not objecting are not necessarily 
indicating that they favor a decision, but merely that they can “live with it.”  Final decisions on actions and 
recommendations shall be made by ODOT. 
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Committee Members 
 

Contact Representing Address CSZ Phone E-mail 
Joe Gorman Camp Washington 2951 Sidney Avenue Cincinnati, OH 45225 513.542.1637 jgorman@fuse.net 
Michael Moore City of Cincinnati Architect 801 Plum St. Rm 405 Cincinnati, OH 45220 513.352.3303 michael.moore@cincinnati-oh.gov 
David Gamstetter City of Cincinnati Parks 3215 Reading Road  Cincinnati, OH  45229  513.861.9070 dave.gamstetter@cincinnati-oh.gov  
Mayor Bo Bemmes City of Reading 1000 Market Street Reading, OH 45215 513.733.3725 rbemmes@readingohio.org 
Tom Losekamp City of Sharonville 10900 Reading Road Sharonville, OH 45241 513.563.1177 tlosekamp@cityofsharonville.com 
Peggy Brickweg City of St. Bernard 4801 Heger Drive St. Bernard, OH  45217 513.242.5183 pbrickweg@yahoo.com  
Bob Harrison City of Wyoming  800 Oak Avenue Wyoming, OH 45215 513.821.7600 rharrison@wyoming.oh.us 

Tim Gilday, P.E., P.S. Hamilton County 
Engineer's Office 10480 Burlington Road Cincinnati, OH 45231 513.946.8914 tim.gilday@hamilton-co.org 

Dawn Longworth Hartwell Community 
Council   513.821.3773 dlongworth@fuse.net 

Donna Hubbard Lockland School District 210 North Cooper Avenue Cincinnati, OH 45215 513.563.5000 donna.hubbard@locklandschools.org 

Tara Maddock Mill Creek Watershed 
Council 

1 North Commerce Park Drive, 
Suite 124 Cincinnati, OH 45215 513.563.8800 tmaddock@millcreekwatershed.org 

Stephanie Sunderland Northside Community  4129 Georgia Avenue Cincinnati, Ohio 45223 513.542.4709 ssunderland_2848@fuse.net 

John Heilman OKI Regional Council of 
Governments 

720 East Pete Rose Way, Suite 
420 Cincinnati, OH 45202 513.621.6200 jheilman@oki.org 

Roger Davis South Cumminsville 
Community 3605 Roll Ave. Cincinnati, Ohio  45223 513.541.4109 roger-d001@msn.com 

Greg Vehr University of Cincinnati UNIV PAV 610 Cincinnati OH 45221  513.556.3028 greg.vehr@uc.edu 

Chief Robert Lawson Village of Arlington 
Heights 601 Elliott Avenue  Cincinnati, OH 45215 513.821.7547 lawr45215@yahoo.com 

Mayor Richard Ellison Village of Elmwood Place 6118 Vine St Cincinnati, OH 45216 513.242.0563 ecityhall@cinci.rr.com 
Jack Cameron Village of Evendale 10500 Reading Road Cincinnati, OH 45241 513.956.2666 jack.cameron@evendaleohio.org 
Walter Cordes Village of Glendale 30 Village Square Cincinnati, OH 45246 513.771.7200 wcordes@glendaleohio.org 
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Contact Representing Address CSZ Phone E-mail 
Susan Upton-Farley Village of Lincoln Heights 1201 Steffens Avenue Cincinnati, OH 45215 513.733.5900 sfarley@lincolnheightsohio.org 
David Krings Village of Lockland 101 N. Cooper Avenue Cincinnati, OH 45215 513.761.1124 davidk@lockland.com 

 
Project Team Members 
 

Contact Representing Address CSZ Phone E-mail 

Mark vonder Embse Federal Highway 
Administration 

200 North High Street, Room 
328 Columbus, OH 43215  mark.vonderembse@fhwa.dot.gov 

Jay Hamilton, P.E. ODOT, District 8 505 State Route 741 Lebanon, OH 45036 513.933.6584 jay.hamilton@dot.state.oh.us 
Stefan Spinosa, P.E. ODOT, District 8 505 State Route 741 Lebanon, OH 45036 513.933.6639 stefan.spinosa@dot.state.oh.us 
Julie Walcoff ODOT, Central Office 1980 West Broad Street Columbus, OH  43223 614.466.3049 Julie.Walcoff@dot.state.oh.us 

 
Consultant Contacts 
 

Contact Representing Address CSZ Phone E-mail 

Erin Peterson, P.E., 
AICP M•E Companies, Inc. 23 Triangle Park Drive, Suite 

2300 Cincinnati, OH 45246 513.942.3141 eepeterson@mecompanies.com 

Mike Ciotola, P.E. M•E Companies, Inc. 635 Brooksedge Boulevard Westerville, OH 43081 614.818.4900 mciotola@mecompanies.com 

Nick Hoffman, AICP M•E Companies, Inc. 635 Brooksedge Boulevard Westerville, OH 43081 614.818.4900 nehoffman@mecompanies.com 

David Shipps, AICP TranSystems Corp. 5747 Perimeter Drive, Suite 240 Dublin, OH 43017 614.336.8480 dfshipps@transystems.com 

Susan Swartz, P.E., 
AICP TranSystems Corp. 5747 Perimeter Drive, Suite 240 Dublin, OH 43017 614.336.8480 scswartz@transystems.com 

 
*The original contact for the Cincinnati Zoo -Uptown Consortium (Jack Huelsman) has since left the organization. 


